### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Miles KENNEDY	11/22/2011
Mark EDEY	11/22/2011
Reinier HALBERTSMA	11/22/2011
Aldo BALATTI	11/22/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Housall Systems Corporation
Street Address:	207 Wagon Drive, PO Box 9044
City:	Dunrobin, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K0A1T0

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12293051

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (202)371-2540

 Phone:
 202-371-2600

 Email:
 dgajewsk@skgf.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Steme, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox PLLC

Address Line 1: 1100 New York Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1556.0520000/TGD/MWR/DAG

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel A. Gajewski

Total Attachments: 7

PATENT REEL: 027269 FRAME: 0497 DP \$40.00 122930!

501733055

source=15560520000Assignment#page1.tif source=15560520000Assignment#page2.tif source=15560520000Assignment#page3.tif source=15560520000Assignment#page4.tif source=15560520000Assignment#page5.tif source=15560520000Assignment#page6.tif source=15560520000Assignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 027269 FRAME: 0498

### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we,

KENNEDY, Miles whose full post office address is 207 Wagon Drive, PO Box 9044, Dunrobin, Ontario KOA 1T0, Canada,

EDEY, Mark whose full post office address is 3852 Prince of Wales Drive, Ottawa, Ontario K2C 3H2, Canada,

HALBERTSMA, Reinier whose full post office address is Apt. #6, 237 Loretta Avenue South, Ottawa Ontario, K1S 4P6, Canada,

BALATTI, Aldo whose full post office address is 6999 Donwel Drive, Ottawa, Ontario K4P 1M7, Canada,

agree and confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer to LOOK NORTH PRODUCTS INC. (which amalgamated with HOUSALL SYSTEMS CORPORATION on January 1, 2009 as HOUSALL SYSTEMS CORPORATION) (hereinafter the "Assignee"), whose full post office address is 207 Wagon Drive, PO Box 9044, Dunrobin, Ontario K0A 1T0, Canada, all our all of our right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the invention(s) relating to

- (1) the patent applications/patents listed in Schedule A attached hereto;
- (2) all improvements, including but not limited to modifications, additions, substitutions, derivatives, and deletions to said invention(s);
- (3) the above-identified applications in (1) and national phase applications thereof;
- (4) all other applications for Letters Patent in any country throughout the world for said invention(s) and improvements, including but not limited to all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, reissue, and substitute applications;
- (5) any Letters Patent which may issue from any of said applications as exemplified in
- (3) and (4) above in any country throughout the world;
- (6) all Convention or Treaty rights derived from any of said applications, including without limitation, all rights of priority throughout the world in and to said applications; and
- (7) the full and complete right to file applications for Letters Patent in the name of the Assignee, or in our name at the Assignee's election, on said invention(s) and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

For said consideration, we agree, upon the request of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional and reissue applications for said invention(s), and acknowledge and agree that all rights therein shall vest in the Assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made. In addition, we will, at the request of the Assignee, execute any and all documents required by the Assignee to fully and properly vest the aforementioned rights in the Assignee.

The undersigned hereby grants to the firm of MBM Intellectual Property Law LLP whose full post office address is 270 Albert Street, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, K1P 5G8, the power to insert on this assignment any further information and/or correct any clerical error in the information pertaining to the referenced application above, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the patent legislation for recordation of this document.

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

Page 2 of 7

### Schedule A

PANEL BUILDING COMPONENT AND BUILDING SHELTER as described and/or claimed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/781,320 filed on March 13, 2006,

PANEL BUILDING COMPONENT AND BUILDING SHELTER as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/293,051 filed on September 15, 2008,

PANEL BUILDING COMPONENT AND BUILDING SHELTER as described and/or claimed in International Patent Application No. PCT/CA2007/000399 filed on March 13, 2007,

PANEL BUILDING COMPONENT AND BUILDING SHELTER as described and/or claimed in Canadian Patent Application No. 2,679,850, being a National Phase entry of International Patent Application No. PCT/CA2007/000399 filed on March 13, 2007,

## Execution by Assignor #1

ASSIGNORAU:	WITNESS: By: Whon
(Signaby) di	(Signature)
Miles Kenikdy	TANYH WESTON
22/11/11	November 22, 2011
(Date Signed)	(Date Signed)
(City & Country Where Assignment Executed)	

# Notarization of Witness to Signature of Assignor #1

I, Janya Westar, of 4590 Sugar D	laple Drive Othum, DN	
declare that I was personally present and did witness the abovementioned Assignor #1 duly sign and execute the above Assignment.		
Sworn Before Me at	Significate of Witness)	
	iii	

# Execution by Assignor #2

ASSIGNOR #2:	WITNESS: ,
By: Mark Edly	By: Albertu
(Signature)	(Signiffure)
Mark Edey	TANYA WESTON
Nov. 22 2011	November 22,2011
(Date Signed)	(Date Signed)
(City & Country Where Assignment Executed)	

# Notarization of Witness to Signature of Assignor #2

I, My Witness name), of 4570 Sugar Market (Witness name) declare that I was personally present and did witness the and execute the above Assignment.	
Sworn Before Me at OHAWA (City)  On YOUNGER 22, 2011. (Country)  (Commissioner's Name)  (Commissioner's Signature)  A Commissioner for taking Oaths and Affidavits for the jurisdiction of OHAMIO  (State, Province, etc)  My commission expires // A  (Expiry Date)	)

## Execution by Assignor #3

500 mmm	
ASSIGNOR #3:	WITNESS:
Ву:	By:
(Signature)	Manusco La .
Reinier Halbertsma	4 Thats was thank
22:11:2011	(Name) 22 - 11 - 20 //
(Date Signed) AMSTER DAYM, THE NETHER LANDS	(Date Signed)
(City & Country Where Assignment Executed)	

# Notarization of Witness to Signature of Assignor #3

<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
I, Mels Van Mulle, of Association and Winese address).		
declare that I was personally and execute the above Assign		e abovementioned Assignor #3 duly sign
Sworn Before Me at	(City)	)
	(City)	
on		
(Country)	(Date)	3 / Make
(Commission		(Signature of Witness)
(Commissioner's Signature)		X
A Commissioner for taking Oaths and Affidavits for the		
jurisdiction of		
(5	štatė, Pravince, etc.	
My commission expires		
	(Explry Date)	

Page 6 of 7

# Execution by Assignor #4

ASSIGNOR #4: By: Coloo Delate	By: Mestor
(Signano) Aldo Balatti	Tanya Wuston (Name)
Nov. 22, 2011	November 22, 2011
(Date Signed)  (City & Country Where Assignment Executed)	(Date Signed)

# Notarization of Witness to Signature of Assignor #4

I, Juyy Witness name), of 4370 Sign And did witness the and execute the above Assignment.	,
Sworn Before Me at	(Signature of Witness)

Page 7 of 7